

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ANTHONY, NEW MEXICO AUTHORIZING THE GRANT APPLICATOIN SUBMISSION FOR THE CITY OF ANTHONY SOCCER FIELD SPORTS LIGHTING UNDER THE NEW MEXICO REGIONAL RECREATION CENTERS/QUALITY OF LIFE GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Anthony was incorporated in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City of Anthony owns, maintains and operates a public soccer field; and

WHEREAS, the residents and users of the public soccer field in the City of Anthony is presently underutilized in the evenings due to lack of sports lighting; and

WHEREAS, the City of Anthony's soccer community and surrounding unincorporated areas of La Union, Berino, Chamberino, and others need the soccer field use in the evenings; and

WHEREAS, it is the majority opinion of the governing body in and for the City of Anthony that the proposed grant will be in the best interest of the residents of the community;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNANCE BODY OF THE CITY OF ANTHONY, NEW MEXICO:

That the Governance Body hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to submit a grant application for the enhancement of City of Anthony's quality of life, health, and wellness.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 3rd DAY OF AUGUST, 2022

andra

Diana Murillo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gloria K. Ramirez – Acing City Clerk

ROLL CALL VOTE:

MPT Elva Flores

Trustee Javier Silva

Trustee Daniel Barreras

Trustee Gabriel I. Holguin



YES NO YES NO NO